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STATE OF NEW MEXICO p

ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

BRUCE KING POST OFFICE BOX 2088
GOVERNCA November 24, 1982 ; STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
LARRY KEHOE SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
SECRETARY (505) 827-2434

Administrative Order No. DHC-379

Amoco Production Company
501 Airport Drive
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

Attention: R. W. Schroeder,
District Superintendent

Re: Jicarilla Tribal 396 Well No. 2
SE/4 SE/4, Sec. 8, T-23-N, R-3-W,
NMPM, Rio Arriba County
Undesignated Gallup 0il and
Chacon Dakota Associated Pools

Gentlemen:

Reference is made to your recent application for an
exception to Rule 303-A of the Division Rules and Regulations
to permit the subject well to cogmingle the production from
both pools in the wellbore. x

It appearing that the subject well qualifies for approval
for such exception pursuant to the provisions of Rule 303-C,
and that reservoir damage or waste will not result from such
downhole commingling, and correlative rights will not be
violated thereby, you are hereby authorized to commingle the
production as described above.

In accordance with the provisions of Rule 303.C.4., total
commingled o0il production from the subject well shall not
exceed 50 barrels per day, and total water production from the
well shall not exceed 100 barrels per day. The maximum amount
of gas which may be produced daily from the well shall be
determined by multiplying 2000 by top unit allowable for the
Undesignated Gallup 0Oil Pool.



Assignment of allowable to the well and allocation of
production from the well shall be on the following basis:

Upper Pool: 0il 43%, Gas 43%
Lower Pool: 0il 57%, Gas 57%

pursuant to Rule 303-C 5, the commingled authority granted
by this order may be rescinded by the Division Director if, in
his opinion, conservation is not being best served by such
commingling.

ry truly you

é;pivision Director



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY anD MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
AZTEC DISTRICT OFFICE

1000 RIO BRAZOS ROAD
AZTEC. NEW MEXICO 87410
{505) 334-6178

O1L CONSERVATION DIVISION
BOX 2088
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

onte_(D 4 (s (782

RE: Proposed MC
Proposed DHC o< .
Proposed NSL
Proposed SWD
Proposed WFX

Proposed PMX

Gentlemen:

| have examined the application dated QJ‘J 23 1982

for the @M’ VNJ& J/u. 5/».}7\'( j‘lé#z f“g'ZBN’ZV/

Operator Lease and Well No. Unit, S-T-R

’and my recommendations are as follows:
GN,é', - Oqj,v\:z—/‘ﬂ mjjmww A M/../LM
3 O)'c &)

Yours truly,
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Amoco Production Company (USA)

Petroleum Center Building

501 Airport Drive

Farmington, New Mexico 87401
506 -325-8841

R. W. Schroeder

District Superintendent
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Fila: 0DHS-411-986.510.1

Propased Downhnle Commingling
Jicarilla Tribal 336 fiv. 2

1120° FSL x 820' FEL, Section 8, T23H, R3W
Rio Arriba County, Hew ‘lexico

s

Aroco Production Company requests approval to cormingle production from
the Chacon Dakota and Undesignated Gallup pools in the subject well. This
commingling will utilize 3 production packer set hetween the two horizons
at 7420 feat and & sliding sleeve at 7413 feet in the 2-7/8 inch tubing
Tanded at 7655 feet.

The proposed commingling is necessary +o adequately drain our acreage and
will not adversely affect either producing horizon. The following informa-
tion, is providad to support our apnlication.

1. Total combined ol productian from the two horizons i3_§7 30PD.
This is below 50 30PD limit set for a producing depth of
7000 Teet to 7999 feet,

Y. During production tests, both the Dakota and Gallup horizons
were capable of flowing on their . After production from
hoth horizuns is stabilized, piston 1ift will be installad to
more efficiently produce 1iquid hydracarbons.

(O8]

samples of formation water collected from the Gallup and Dakota
norizons were analyzed and found to be compatible with each
sther. Jicarilla Tribal 396 No. 1, located in the RE/4,
Section 8, T23M, R3W, i5 commingled in the same horizons and
doss not suffer from precipitate problems due to incompatible
waters.,

3.  Totel water preduction fron the two horizons is _30 3uPD. This
is below the 50 3WPD limit set for a 7,000 feet preducing depth.
witer production from Amaco's Jicarilla Tribal 396 No. 1
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Page 2
September 27, 1934
File: DHS5-411-986.510.1

stabilized at 1 8¢PD.  The same Type oY stabilizad water produc-

tion can be oxpected from Hearilla Tribal 396 He. 2.

fopmation is <094 nsig and 2010 psiqg, respectively.

5 The reasured bottom hale pressure of the Dakota and Gallup
These

nratsyres ars the measyred hotion holc prassures i the and of a
savpn day shut-in pericd.  The batiom role pressure of the lower
pressura zons is 96 percent sf tha bottom hole pressure of the

higher pressure zonr., The ratic is wizhin the 50 percent limit

raquived for nommingling,

5. The total value of the crude will not be raduced by commingling.
AYY ~rydos with o gravicy of 407API receive the same price per

garrel, The APL gravity of the Gallup crude was 46.7°
Dakats was 52,57,

and the

7. The total value oF the ges will not be2 reduced by comaingling,

The base gas price for production Trom nath hovizens is identi-

cal singe they shar> A zcommon wellborz.  Siace tha BTU

adiust-

mant 13 direoctly related to the BTU conleat in tne gas, the

yilue of the somaingled qas praquction Will b ogqual Lo

~% the fadividuzl sireaas,

L8]

W0 percont working Intorest, The royatiy ownevsnip s
samz for both horjrons,

e e operates hoth the Gallup and Dakota aarizons Wit

tan

1a compliance with Ruie 3335, shnownhote Cosmingling,” we are hereDdy

subnitsing twe copies of the fnliswing,
Aitachment Ho.

1 "yell Locatd
11

7
for the Gellup and Dakota formations.

n and Dedication Plat® (HMOCO Form {-102)

2 A well completing rosume for Jicarilla Tribal 398
Mo, 2,

3 Results »f the seven-day 7ive Tesi gt ths Chacon
Dakotsz herizan.

4 gesults of the seven-day tlow fost or the Undesignated
Gallup horizon.

5 HAGCD Form C-116 showing the results of the final

24-nour flaw test of the Dakota horizon,

5 H0CD Form £-118 snowing 1 i3
JA-mour Tlow tost of the Gallup horizon.

he rasults of fhe Fisal
1
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Atiachient H9.

7 nessured ssven-day chut-in hottom hole pressure
readings of the fa1tlun and Dekotz anrlzons,

3 gegults of the water anzlvsis of samlas from the
Gallup and Maknts herizoans.

3 Jolibore disoranm of the arapnsad aallup/Dakota
caserd agl ing,

aap showing 211 wells pffsatting the Hearitla Tribal
196 Ho. o in a nine s20nien ninck,

Lot
)

il vames and addr2sses of 211 oparators that ware
catified 1 weiting of Amncals propasad commingiing.

K -~
ats anaqemmal LA s

i
camatngion, U 37400



CAJEIDILIR Y 2y by sy

. . Ul TrooremrTop . CATTACHMENT NO. 1
T STATE OF LEVY MEXICO P.O. BOX 2083 s - . Form €-107 ° .
NERGT_LASITRNIRALS UIFAATMENT v bA[‘JTF\ FE,MEW MEXICO 87501 - kevised I-J-l-n!
o~
i - All distences must.-te f'on:l the culer houn4asirs ¢f the Sectlen,
- ~r . t.ecsa Well No,
“perizt . . .
S3InTION OO ICL2TIT4 T273:L -394 : :
AMGIO PEOSUSTION COMPANY JIORRTIT A T2 240 -390 2
Sacliion Townashlp a;-;: County ) .
38 . 23N . . 3x Rio Arriba
232 Loczzliaa of Wells . B
f==2 from the Soutn line end 028 f=at {22 the Ezast line -
ot Producing Formatica Peol Cadicaled Acrecgar —
akota /Callup Chacon 2zko%2 Mindes. Gallup 160/40~= bcres
1. Outline the acreage dedicated ‘to the subl ct well by colored p2zeil ot hachure marks on the p]at below. .
9 If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, cutline each z2d identify the owrership t‘xorcof (both as to wo:rkmrT
interest and royalty).
3. If more than oze lease of different owaership is dedicated to the wzll, have the intere

dated by commuaitization, unitization, force-pooling. etc?

ests of all onners bPen consoh—A

[:] Yes D No If answer is ““yes]’ type of coasolidatioa
If answer is “‘no’” list the owners and tract descriptinns which have actually be

this form if nz2cessary.)

aan
an

consol dated ([Jse reverse .,xde of

No allowzble wlll be assigned to the well until all interests have

forced-pooling, or o‘henvise) or until a non-standzcd vait, =limina
sioa.

erests, has been approved by the Commis-

ted {by communitization, umtu.anon,_

- S— en - w—ve b S

Sec.

CERTIFICATION

{ hereby certify that the information con-
13incd hersin is trve ond complate to the

best of my knowlcdge ond belief.
Nome ‘

{ayne L Peterson
Pos-.:l:n

District Englnber
Comp=ny

Amoco Production Compam:

L

April.15,

1982

(85

I heseby coetify thor the wall Iscation
shown on 1ris plul was plotted from ﬁA—:-"f
notes of octuol surveys mods by me or
under my supérvizinn, ond thet the some
is true ond correct fo ths best of my

knowleds= cnd belief.

i . AT
: ‘ OIL CON. [ 3
‘i v DiST. 1
E pa—— o Cy
R ; i
[ ;= i
R :~
: ! o 'L | J St S AU




Well Name:

ATTACHMENT NO. 2

Well Completion Data

Jicarilla Tribal 396 No. 2

Location: 1120' FSL, 820' FEL, Section 8, T23N, R3W

Elevation:

7506' GL, TD = 7792', PBD = 7750

Casing and Cement: 8-5/8", 24 1b, K-55 CSA 300' x 315 sx

5-1/2", 17 1b, K-55 CSA 7555' x 2050 sx
3-1/2", 9.2 1b, J-55 liner set at 7792' top at 7500'
2-7/8" tbg SA 7655

Completion Interval: Chacon Dakota: 7670-7444'

Undesignated Gallup: 6622-6392"

Special Equipment: Sliding Sleeve at 7413

Production Packer at 7420'

Logs Run: Dual Induction - Gamma Ray - SP
Compensated Neutron - Compensated Formation Density - Gamma Ray

Original Completion:

Dakota:

Gallup:

First Stage:

Perforate 7670-7644' with 2 JSPF

Frac with 30,000 gallons of 30 pound gelled water and
46,000 pounds 20-40 sand

Max Treating Pressure: 2200 psi Min = 1750 psi

ISIP = 1500 psi AIR = 25 BPM

Second Stage:

Perforate 7564-7552', 7480-7470', and 7462-7444' with 2 JSPF

Frac with 80,000 gallons of 30 pound gelled water and
115,000 pounds of 20-40 sand

Max Pr = 2600 psi, Min = 1375 psi, Avg = 1450 psi

ISIP = 1400 psi AIR = 25 BPM

Perforate 6622-6598', 6548-6526', 6504-6490', 6459-6454",

6446-6440"', and 6430-6392' with 2 JSPF

Frac with 115,000 gallons of 20 pound gelled water and
162,700 pounds of 20-40 sand

Max Pr = 1400 psi, Min = 800 psi, Avg = 1000 psi

ISIP = 800 psi AIR = 25 BPM



Date

8-14-82
8-15-82
8-16-82
8-17-82
8-18-82
8-19-82
8-20-82
8-21-82
8-22-82
8-23-82

ATTACHMENT NO. 3

Flow Test Results

Chacon Dakota Horizon

Barrels Barrels
Hours Produced 0il Water MCF
24 18 12 663
24 20 18 606
24 15 16 630
24 14 16 617
24 13 15 617
24 16 12 583
24 15 11 571
24 13 19 591
24 14 12 548
24 16 20 571

FTP
(Psig)
220
220
200
220
220
200
210
210
210
210



Date

9-1-82
9-2-82
9-3-82
9-4-82
9-5-82
9-6-82
9-7-82

ATTACHMENT NO. 4

Flow Test Results

Undesignated Gallup Horizon

Barrels Barrels
Hours Produced 0il Water MCF
24 17 22 539
24 17 19 469
24 16 15 447
24 14 15 427
24 12 18 478
24 11 13 427
24 12 13 427

FTP
(Psig)
240
225
225
210
210
190
190



STATE OF NEW MEXICQO

ENERGY an0 MINERALS DEPARTMENT

[N oy B N B S L I N A A
P. O, BOXK 2088
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87506

.GAS—~0OIL RATIO TESTS

ATTACHMENT NO. 5 Form C-116

Revised 10-1-78

Terator i’cel County -
Amoco Production Company Chacon Dakota Rio Arriba
idress TYPE OF H
501 Airport Drive, Farmington, NM 87401 TEST ~ (X) i seheauted [ Copplerinn ) G et X
HELL LOCATION DATE OF |3lcHoke| Tiq, | DAILY 502 PROD. CURING TEST GAS - CiL
LEAST NAME < ) 5 . oo | ALLOVIE | rioy | WATER| GRAV.] OIL Gas | RATIO
NO. s T * R TEST G SIZE |PREIS. AglLE |wouns| BBLS. oiL | asLs. M.C.F, mnc.n4\mmr

Jicarilla Tribal 396 2

23 | 3 8-23-82 |F| 20/64 210

24

20 152.6| 16 571 35,687

No wedt will he ascigned un allowable greater than the vmount of oll produced on the officlul 1es5t,

sacreased gl

Guos volumes must be reported in MCF measured at & pressure base ¢f 15,025 psia and & temperatore of 6Q% ¥ Upeeific gravity base

will be ¢,23,

Rrpl

Walloor

Kule 331 ard wpyropriste paol rules.

! and one copy of this report to the district office of the New Mexleo Qil Conservation Diviusiea

Lensing pressure inlieu of tubing pressuse for any well producing through casing.

il rutio test, cach well sholl Le produced at o raote not exceeding the top unit atlowable for the ool in which well ls
tacaied Dy more A 2s peicent. Operaior bs acournged to take advuntage of this 25 percent tolerance in order tho vzl can be asslgned:
5 when authorized by the Division.

le accordance with

[ hereby certify that the above information
is true and complete to the best of my kaow-
ledge and heliel.

(Sipnature)

NK \‘\\‘Wr\\n ,\\.\..c\\\;.\ ,

\\:Z e} e

mmo%em.@.&m_%mm
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ATTACHMENT NO. 6

STATE CF NEW MEXICO SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 8740° Form C-11%
ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT Revised 10-1-78
+GAS ~CIL RATIO TESTS
u.ﬁt?:, ] R o T Pcol - o CCr:.._.\ i
Amoco Production Company Undesignated Gallup Rio Arriba
tens . ] TYFPE OF L
501 Airport Drive, Farmington, NM 87401 TEST -~ (X auted [ Coapdetion || Senn KT
WELL LOCATION DATE OF | 3%lcHoKE DAILY |ncner PROC. BDURING TEST GAS - Cin
LEAST NAME e < ALLOW-| +..r | waTeEr | GrRAV.] oOIL GAS RATIC
NO. s T R TEST w| SIZE ABLE [wouns!| saLs. | oiL | asus. M.C.F,  ICU.FT/EBL

Jicarilla Tribal 396 2

23

3 9-7-82

F 20/64

24

13 [46.7 1 12

et
P

NOo well will be us

rutio test, each well st

tavaied

by

Qperaior is
increased Lllowvallvs when authorized by the Division,

will be 000,

Neportoomsang
Mail
Sucle 321 ard apyroprivie pool rules,

Pressure In lieu of tubing pressure for any well producing through cosing,

ned un allowable greater than the umount of oll preduced on the official teat,

i Le produced at a rate not exceeding the top unit wilowahle for the
curaged to tuke advuntage of this 2§ percent tolerance in order tha,

Guas velumes must be reported in MOF measured nt a pressure base cf 15,025 psia and a temperature of Q% ¥,

eriginel 4nd one copy of thia repurt to the district office of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Divisios

ool In which well 1a
weil can be assigned

vpecific gravity base

Is sceordance with

[ hereby certify that the above information
is true and cemplete to the best of my know-
ledge and belicl,

\\ \\VA.\N\\ \w\ }\\x\m\h\ 3 :..\,\\H\(

(Yipnuture)

VI

7 (Tide)

Sentember 21. 1987



ATTACHMENT NO. 7

Measured Seven-Day Bottom Hole Pressure

Specific Gravity

Undesignated Gallup

Dissolved Solids

Horizon Date Depth of Bomb Pressure
Chacon Dakota 8-26-82 {(/}600 feet 2094~ psig
Undesignated Gallup ~ 9-16-82 " 7400 feet 2010 psig
"eS
, J
N
¥
LG
or
)
C€
1
- 4
\<
| st
A
" Calcium 216 Sulfate 1,107
Magnesium 34 Bicarbonate 54.9 -
Potassium 0 Carbonate 0
Total Dissolved Solids = 25,479 ppm

1.018

Dissolved Solids

(ppm) (ppm)
Sodium 8643 Chloride 12,907 -
Calcium 380 Sulfate 1,108
Magnesium 35 Bicarbonate 670
Potassium 0 Carbonate 0
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ﬁ £+ BRRSERVICE,INC. _* SURVEYS %

Csiinteidi bt PS>
/ ' J

BOX 1048 - FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO

Pressure Survey

--------------------

FIELD. v e veanncnoocasenccconnns LOCATION . « e v evevoveesenaacansoansnosansscsssnnonssas e
COUNTY. . Rlo Arrlba .......... STATE.. .lt":r.ﬂ.e?‘.‘ ............. ... DATE... .9.".1.6.‘.'.8? .......... . .
SEUT-IN....C.08¥S..... cecreaes ELEVATION....... P ’f.,\ eeee.. DATUM......... e LLLERE
zzr0 pornT... Gl Ll TBG. PREssuai 1198, ... .. CASING PRESSU(..g.Z.'Z N R
TBG. DEPTH.:veeoovncencasnncas CASING SET..\_L \ .............. P.B.T.D. weevunn \'/ ......
DPACKER SET.vuvvcrnecoccsosonnes CASING PERF. ,evvcuceoncconnnns MAX. TEMP. seevcoceocsoannanas
sLUID LEVEL....2790% . ... .....
DEPTH PRESSURE ' GRADIENT

Y . 1198 ———

1000 1252 054

2000 1299 057

3000 1343 .0LY

L0ooo 1392 049

5000 1439 Ol

6000 1566 .127

7000 1838 w272

7400 2010 430



BOTTOM HOLE PRESSURE DATA

2LL NAMZ & NO. o T8 356

FIELD

8.20-8>

7ell Comolction Data

Total Depth

Plugged Back Depth

Production Casing ".CSA ¥c,

Tubing " Landed At rt.

Seating Nipple Depth '

Perforations

11d-Point Perforations

Elevation GL; DF; RDB

Datur (Sub-Sea) ' ;
Pressure Data

Shut-in Tubing Pressure //;Syngé) PSIG

Shut-in Casing Pressure L LO PSIG

Rottom Fole Pregsure Data

Pressure Range of Element

Type Instrument Used /4;2444?254A§Z%§i2 {f%#gzgf 3 O AT ERI T

Date Element Calibrated

Depth Stopped Extensilon Pressure - Gradient
Time Surface 24 } S/9
. 7 bev [ 374 205 )
a '/ '
pur Leog O Datum

Tewnerature

Remarks

——r -




ATTACHMENT NO.

9

GALLUP

6622"

7444°

DAKOTA

7670

. e TR PR S RO ST RIS AR AR ke vy WORESREE I ON
e e T AR

204

R b W R R S I R R TR R

8 5/8" 24# K-55 CSA 300'

2 7/8", 6.5# L-80 TBG JAPERED

T0 2 1/16" AL 7424' LANDED
AT 7655'

SLIDING SLEEVE AT 7413

5 1/2" PRODUCTION PKR AT
7420'

5 1/2" 17# K-55 CSA 7555'

PBD 7756'

3 1/2" 9.2# J-55 LINER SET AT
TOP AT 7500'

Amoco Production Company

SCALE:

JICARILLA APACHE 396 #2

DRG.
NO.

7792’
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ATTACHMENT NO.

JICARILLA APACHE 396

#2
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ATTACHMENT NO. 11

Names and Addresses of Offset Operators
To Jicarilla Tribal 396 No. 2

The following were notified in writing of Amoco's intent to commingle
production from the Gallup and Dakota in Jicarilla Tribal 396 No. 2.

Arco
P. 0. Box 5540
Denver, CO 80217

Dave M. Thomas, Jr.
3001 Northridge
Farmington, NM 87401

E1 Paso Exploration
P. 0. Box 990
Farmington, NM 87401

Minerals Management Service
Drawer 600
Farmington, NM 87401



